

MOTION INFORMATION STATEMENT

Docket Number(s): 14-2131-cv Caption [use short title] _____

Motion for: Leave to File a Brief as Amici Curiae
In Support of Defendants-Appellees' Petition
for Panel Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc
Saliha Madden, on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated, Plaintiff - Appellant v. Midland Funding, LLC, Midland Credit Management, Defendants-Appellees

Set forth below precise, complete statement of relief sought:
The Structured Finance Industry Group, Inc.
and the Securities Industry and Financial
Markets Association request leave to file a
brief as amici curiae in support of
Defendants-Appellees' Petition for Panel
Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc

MOVING PARTY: SFIG and SIFMA OPPOSING PARTY: Saliha Madden, on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated
 Plaintiff Defendant
 Appellant/Petitioner Appellee/Respondent

MOVING ATTORNEY: Mark E. Haddad OPPOSING ATTORNEY: Daniel Adam Schlanger
[name of attorney, with firm, address, phone number and e-mail]
Sidley Austin LLP Schlanger & Schlanger LLP
555 W. 5th Street, Los Angeles, CA 90013 343 Manville Road, Pleasantville, NY 10570
(213) 896-6000, mhaddad@sidley.com (914) 946-1981, daniel@schlangerlegal.com

Court-Judge/Agency appealed from: U.S. District Court for the Southern District of N.Y., Judge Cathy Siebel

Please check appropriate boxes:

Has movant notified opposing counsel (required by Local Rule 27.1):
 Yes No (explain): _____

Opposing counsel's position on motion:
 Unopposed Opposed Don't Know

Does opposing counsel intend to file a response:
 Yes No Don't Know

FOR EMERGENCY MOTIONS, MOTIONS FOR STAYS AND INJUNCTIONS PENDING APPEAL:

Has request for relief been made below? Yes No
Has this relief been previously sought in this Court? Yes No
Requested return date and explanation of emergency: _____

Is oral argument on motion requested? Yes No (requests for oral argument will not necessarily be granted)

Has argument date of appeal been set? Yes No If yes, enter date: March 19, 2015

Signature of Moving Attorney: /s/ Mark E. Haddad Date: June 26, 2015 Service by: CM/ECF Other [Attach proof of service]

14-2131-cv

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

SALIHA MADDEN,
ON BEHALF OF HERSELF AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

– v. –

MIDLAND FUNDING, LLC; MIDLAND CREDIT MANAGEMENT, INC.,
Defendants-Appellees.

*On Appeal From The United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York (Civ. No. 11-8149)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTERESTS AND AUTHORITY.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Importance of Securitization to Banks, Borrowers, and the National Economy	4
II. Section 85 Preempts State Usury Laws That Purport to Limit Interest Rates That May Be Collected On National Bank Loans.....	7
III. Applying State Usury Laws to National Bank Loans After a Transfer Is Preempted for the Additional Reason That It Significantly Interferes With Federally Granted Powers	10
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion Cty., N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....	11
<i>FDIC v. Lattimore Land Corp.</i> , 656 F.2d 139 (5th Cir. Unit B Sept. 1981)	9, 10
<i>Gavey Props./762 v. First Fin. Sav. & Loan Ass’n</i> , 845 F.2d 519 (5th Cir. 1988)	6
<i>Greenwood Trust Co. v Massachusetts</i> , 971 F.2d 818 (1st Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>Marquette Nat’l Bank of Minneapolis v. First of Omaha Serv. Corp.</i> , 439 U.S. 299 (1978).....	8, 10
<i>Nichols v. Fearson</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 103 (1833).....	8
<i>Olvera v. Blitt & Gaines, P.C.</i> , 431 F.3d 285 (7th Cir. 2005)	9, 12
<i>Scientific Prods. v. Cyto Medical Lab., Inc.</i> , 457 F. Supp. 1373 (D. Conn. 1978).....	7
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	7
<i>Strike v. Trans-West Disc. Corp.</i> , 155 Cal. Rptr. 132 (Cal. Ct. App. 1979).....	9, 10
Statutes and Regulation	
12 U.S.C. § 21 <i>et seq.</i>	8
12 U.S.C. § 85.....	2, 7
12 U.S.C § 1463(g)	6

12 U.S.C § 1785(g)	6
12 U.S.C § 1831d.....	6
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 37-8.....	13
N.Y. Gen. Oblig. Law § 5-511.....	13
79 Fed. Reg. 77602 (Dec. 24, 2014).....	6

Other Authorities

44B Am. Jur. 2d <i>Interest and Usury</i> § 82 (2015)	9
Comptroller of the Currency, <i>Asset Securitization: Comptroller’s Handbook</i> (Nov. 1997), available at http://www.occ.gov/publications/publications-by-type/comptrollers-handbook/assetsec.pdf	4, 5
Fed. Reserve Sys., <i>Report to Congress on Risk Retention</i> (Oct. 2010), available at http://www.federalreserve.gov/boarddocs/rptcongress/securitization/riskretention.pdf	4, 6
Moody’s Investors Serv., <i>Securitization Provides Meaningful Funding to the US Economy</i> (Mar. 11, 2015) , available at http://www.moodys.com/viewresearchdoc.aspx?docid=PBS_1003586	7
J.A. Webb, <i>A Treatise On the Law of Usury</i> (1899).....	9
